and shall be read in conjunction therewith. 

Below are the modifications in the Explanatory Statement of the EGM Notice: 

1. Point No. 3: Kinds, price and maximum number of securities to be offered. 

The erstwhile point No. 3 shall stand modified as under: 

6,45,75,000 (Six Crores Forty Five Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand) nos. of CCPS of Rs. 10/- each 
shall be issued and allotted by the Company to KRPL, a non-promoter of the Company, upon 
variation of the terms and nature of RPS, which were issued to KRPL in the manner as explained 

hereinabove. All 6,45,75,000 CCPS aggregating to Rs. 64,57,50,000/- (Rupees Sixty Four Crores 
Fifty Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousands only) shall be converted into 32,02,330 (Thirty Two Lakhs Two 
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty) nos. of fully paid up equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each 
of the Company (“Equity Shares”) from time to time in one or more tranches, at a price of  Rs. 
201.65/- (Rupees Two Hundred One and Sixty Five paise only) per equity share [including a 
premium of Rs. 191.65/- (Rupees One Hundred Ninety One and Sixty Five paise only) per equity 
share] (“Conversion Price”) for each CCPS being the price determined in compliance with SEBI 
ICDR Regulations.  

Any fractional entitlement arising upon the conversion of CCPS into equity shares at a 
Conversion Price as determined in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations shall be paid

[...]

the fair value of equity as determined by Independent Registered Valuer. 

The Articles of Association (“AOA”) of the Company does not provide for an alternate method of 
determination of price of equity shares. 

Accordingly, the Board has considered to issue the equity shares at a price of Rs. 201.65/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred One and Sixty Five paise only) per equity share, which price is not lower 
than the minimum price determined in accordance with applicable provisions of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

3. Point No. 11: Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the preferential issue.